
 
 

• Waverley Council standard drawings for public domain infrastructure assets are 
available upon request.  Details that are relevant may be replicated in the Engineering 
design submissions however, Council’s title block shall not be replicated.  

• Prior to commencement of works a security deposit will be made payable to Council to 
ensure any additional damage or unauthorised works within the Council property, not 
conditioned above. Council will reserve the right to withhold the cost of restoring the 
damaged assets from the security deposit should the applicant fail to restore the 
defects to the satisfaction of Council.  

• Council’s contact for infrastructure assessment: E‐mail: assets@waverley.nsw.gov.au or 
Phone: 9083 8886 (operational hours between 9.30am to 4pm Monday to Friday). 

 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY  
 
14. BASIX   

 
All requirements of the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation are to be shown on the 
Construction Certificate plans and documentation. 
 
WASTE 
 
15. SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines materials 
to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one copy of the 
SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of demolition and 
construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for recycling or disposal 
and the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during construction. 
 
 

C. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING AND DURING 
CONSTRUCTION 

 
The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal 
Certifying Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies the approval of Council 
or a Council Officer is required. 
 
PRIOR TO ANY WORKS 
 
16. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 
 
Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the 
main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone 
number) of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building 
works).  The sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained 
throughout the building works. 
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BASIX
Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Alterations and Additions

Certificate number: A394749

This certificate confirms that the proposed development will meet the NSW
government's requirements for sustainability, if it is built in accordance with the
commitments set out below. Terms used in this certificate, or in the commitments,
have the meaning given by the document entitled "BASIX Alterations and Additions
Definitions" dated 06/10/2017 published by the Department. This document is
available at www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Secretary
Date of issue: Monday, 14, December 2020
To be valid, this certificate must be lodged within 3 months of the date of issue.

Project address

Project name 48 Wallangra Road

Street address 48 Wallangra Road Dover Heights 2030

Local Government Area Waverley Council

Plan type and number Deposited Plan 11822

Lot number 74

Section number

Project type

Dwelling type Separate dwelling house

Type of alteration and
addition

My renovation work is valued at $50,000 or more,
and does not include a pool (and/or spa).

Certificate Prepared by (please complete before submitting to Council or PCA)

Name / Company Name: Entrance Hall Pty Ltd

ABN (if applicable): 71168330229

page 1 / 6

Fixtures and systems Show on
DA Plans

Show on
CC/CDC
Plans &
specs

Certifier
Check

Lighting

The applicant must ensure a minimum of 40% of new or altered light fixtures are fitted with fluorescent, compact fluorescent, or
light-emitting-diode (LED) lamps.

Fixtures

The applicant must ensure new or altered showerheads have a flow rate no greater than 9 litres per minute or a 3 star water rating.

The applicant must ensure new or altered toilets have a flow rate no greater than 4 litres per average flush or a minimum 3 star water rating.

The applicant must ensure new or altered taps have a flow rate no greater than 9 litres per minute or minimum 3 star water rating.

BASIX Certificate number: A394749 page 2 / 6

Planning, Industry & Environment Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Construction Show on
DA Plans

Show on
CC/CDC
Plans &
specs

Certifier
Check

Insulation requirements

The applicant must construct the new or altered construction (floor(s), walls, and ceilings/roofs) in accordance with the specifications listed in
the table below, except that a) additional insulation is not required where the area of new construction is less than 2m2, b) insulation specified
is not required for parts of altered construction where insulation already exists.

Construction Additional insulation required (R-value) Other specifications

concrete slab on ground floor with in-slab
heating system.

R1.00 (slab edge) in-slab heating system

external wall: structural panel system R1.25 (including construction)

internal wall shared with garage: cavity brick
wall (R0.67)

nil

BASIX Certificate number: A394749 page 3 / 6

Planning, Industry & Environment Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Glazing requirements Show on
DA Plans

Show on
CC/CDC
Plans &
specs

Certifier
Check

Windows and glazed doors

The applicant must install the windows, glazed doors and shading devices, in accordance with the specifications listed in the table below.
Relevant overshadowing specifications must be satisfied for each window and glazed door.

The following requirements must also be satisfied in relation to each window and glazed door:

Each window or glazed door with improved frames, or pyrolytic low-e glass, or clear/air gap/clear glazing, or toned/air gap/clear glazing must
have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than that listed in the table below. Total system U-values and SHGCs
must be calculated in accordance with National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC) conditions. The description is provided for information
only. Alternative systems with complying U-value and SHGC may be substituted.

Overshadowing buildings or vegetation must be of the height and distance from the centre and the base of the window and glazed door, as
specified in the 'overshadowing' column in the table below.

Windows and glazed doors glazing requirements
Window / door
no.

Orientation Area of
glass
inc.
frame
(m2)

Overshadowing Shading device Frame and glass type

Height
(m)

Distance
(m)

W1 N 1.26 7.6 2.4 none timber or uPVC, single pyrolytic low-e,
(U-value: 3.99, SHGC: 0.4)

W2 N 0.73 1.8 1.14 none timber or uPVC, clear/air gap/clear,
(U-value: 3.67, SHGC: 0.59)

W3 N 0.73 1.8 1.14 none timber or uPVC, clear/air gap/clear,
(U-value: 3.67, SHGC: 0.59)

W4 S 1.14 0 0 none timber or uPVC, clear/air gap/clear,
(U-value: 3.67, SHGC: 0.59)

Skylights

The applicant must install the skylights in accordance with the specifications listed in the table below.

The following requirements must also be satisfied in relation to each skylight:

BASIX Certificate number: A394749 page 4 / 6

Planning, Industry & Environment Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Glazing requirements Show on
DA Plans

Show on
CC/CDC
Plans &
specs

Certifier
Check

Each skylight may either match the description, or, have a U-value and a Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) no greater than that listed in
the table below.

Skylights glazing requirements
Skylight number Area of glazing

inc. frame (m2)
Shading device Frame and glass type

S1 0.76 no shading aluminium, moulded plastic single clear, (or U-value:
6.21, SHGC: 0.808)

BASIX Certificate number: A394749 page 5 / 6

Planning, Industry & Environment Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Legend

In these commitments, "applicant" means the person carrying out the development.

Commitments identified with a " " in the "Show on DA plans" column must be shown on the plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development (if a
development application is to be lodged for the proposed development).

Commitments identified with a " " in the "Show on CC/CDC plans & specs" column must be shown in the plans and specifications accompanying the application for a construction
certificate / complying development certificate for the proposed development.

Commitments identified with a " " in the "Certifier check" column must be certified by a certifying authority as having been fulfilled, before a final occupation certificate for the
development may be issued.

BASIX Certificate number: A394749 page 6 / 6
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BASEMENT FSR = 69.65M2

GROUND FLOOR FSR =158.07M2

FIRST FLOOR FSR =129.89M2

AREA CALCULATIONS

SITE AREA  = 522.81M2

WAVERLEY COUNCIL LEP 2012  FSR - CLAUSE 4.4A 
(B)  FOR LOTS WITH AN AREA OF 100 SQUARE METRES TO 550 SQUARE METRES—[[(550 − LOT AREA) × 0.0011] + 0.5]:1,

= 0.53:1 MAXIMUM FSR = 277.08M2

EXISTING FSR = 287.96M2
PROPOSED FSR = 357.61M2

WAVERLEY COUNCIL DCP 2012 PART C RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT. CLAUSE 2.9 LANDSCAPE & OPEN SPACE

(B) A MINIMUM OF 40% OF THE TOTAL SITE AREA IS TO BE PROVIDED AS OPEN SPACE.

MIN REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 209.12M2 PROVIDED OPEN SPACE = 295M2

(C) A MINIMUM OF 15% OF THE TOTAL SITE AREA IS TO BE PROVIDED AS LANDSCAPED AREA.

MIN REQUIRED LANDSCAPING = 78.42M2 PROPOSED = 110.08M2

(D) EACH DWELLING IS TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 25M2 OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE CAPABLE OF
BEING USED FOR RECREATION.

OVER 25M2 PROVIDED IN REAR GARDEN78.38 CHIMNEY

67
.7

0

67
.8

3

67
.9

9

68.1768.35

67
.8

7

68.79 69.30 70.15 70
.0

4

70
.2

9
70

.2
9

70
.3

0

70.25

70
.2

5

70
.2

5

74
.1

5 
TO

B

74
.30

 TOB

74.34 TOB

74.28 TOB

73
.7

6 
TO

B

70.64 TOB

69
.9

9 
TO

B

70.38 TOB

72.03 TOB

72
.5

1 
TO

F

72.15 TOF

68
.1

6

68
.3

2

68
.0

3

68
.3

3

68
.3168

.1
7

70
.3

0

70
.3

0

70
.3

6

70
.3

1

70
.3

1

70
.25

70
.2

5

70
.3

2

70
.2

5

GARBAGE
AREA

TILED
DRIVEWAY

RIDGE 77.71

CONCRETE
PATH

CONCRETE
PATH

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
PA

TH

TOG 75.95 TOG 75.61

TOG 76.24

TOG 73.00

TO
G

 7
3.

00
P

A
R

A
P

E
T 

73
.5

3

TOG 77.53TOG 75.95

RIDGE 
76.47

R
ID

G
E

 7
3.

83

WH 72.68
WS 71.43

TOG 76.98 TOG 76.92

TIMBER FENCE TIMBER FENCE

TI
M

B
E

R
 F

E
N

C
E

TIMBER FENCE

TI
M

B
E

R
 D

E
C

K
IN

G

GRASS AREA

GRASS AREA

GRASS AREA

P
O

O
L 

FE
N

C
E

 L
IN

E
P

O
O

L 
FE

N
C

E
 L

IN
E

TIMBER 
DECKING

INN-GROUND 
POOL

 VERANDAH

WH 72.40
WS 71.49

TOG 75.95

12
.8

0

40.845

40.845

12
.8

0

No 48
TWO STOREY 
RENDERED 
BUILDING 
WITH TILES 
ROOF

TIMBER 
DECKING

TI
M

B
E

R
 

D
E

C
K

IN
G

BALCON
Y

LOT 74
DP 11822

LOT 73
DP 11822

 AREA BY DP 
(522.81m²)

SP86103

LOT 77
DP 11822

CONCRETE
PATH

GRASS AREA

68
.5

6

68.53

68
.6

8

67
.5

7
67

.5
8

67
.8

3

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
 

PA
TH

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
 

PA
TH

DW
Y0

1

DW
Y0

1

DW
Y0

2

FP01

67.532
FP01

67.554
FP01

FP02

F 67.563
68

FP02
F 67.571

70

FP02

F 67.583
71

FP02
F 67.579

72

FP02

73

68
.1

6

68
.3

2

68
.0

3

68
.3

3
68

.3
168

.1
7

70
.3

0

70
.3

0

70
.3

6

70
.3

1

70
.3

1

70
.2

5

70
.2

5

70
.3

2

70
.2

5

TO
G 7

6.
90

 

TO
G 7

6.
92

 

TO
G 7

6.
98

 

TO
G 7

5.
95

 

TO
G 7

5.
95

 

TO
G 7

5.
91

 TO
G 7

5.
92

 

W
S0

4 
74

.6
7 

W
H04

 7
5.5

6 

W
S0

6 
71

.4
9 

W
H06

 7
2.4

0 

W
S0

6 
74

.2
2 

W
H06

 7
6.6

6 

W
S0

7 
75

.3
1 

W
H07

 7
6.6

9 

W
S0

8 
75

.3
2 

W
H08

 7
6.7

0 

W
S0

9 
72

.8
8 

W
H09

 7
3.5

7 

W
S1

0 
71

.4
3 

W
H10

 7
2.6

8 

W
S1

1 7
2.

11
 

W
H11

 7
3.5

7 

W
S1

2 
75

.2
7 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
75

.9
1 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
76

.9
8 

TO
G 7

5.
98

 

TO
G 7

5.
95

 

TO
G 7

7.
53

 

TO
G 7

7.
53

 TO
G 7

7.
52

 

TOG 76.24 TO
G 7

6.
20

 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
77

.6
5 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
77

.7
1 

TO
G 7

5.
65

 

TO
G 7

5.
61

 

TO
G 7

5.
78

 

TO
G 7

5.
95

 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
76

.4
7 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
76

.4
2 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
72

.9
6 

TO
G 7

2.
96

 

TO
G

 73.00 

TO
G 7

3.
03

 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
73

.9
0 

RIDGE LEVEL 73.12 

RIDGE LEVEL 73.83 

RID
GE 

LE
VE

L 
73

.0
3 

R
ID

G
E

 7
7.

65

68
.2

5 68
.3

0

68.29 TOP RET WALL

68
.3

1 
TO

P 
RET

 W
AL

L

(.1, 2.2, 5.5)

(.2, 10, 4)
(.2, 9, 5) (.1, 2.2, 5.5)

(.2, 9, 5)

(.6, 5, 6)

PP

BALCONY 

LIVING ROOM

PANTRY

TO
ILE

T

DINING ROOM

KITCHEN

S
LID

IN
G

 D
O

O
R

S
LID

IN
G

 D
O

O
R

STUDY ROOM

S
LID

IN
G

 D
O

O
R

TIM
B

E
R

 FLO
O

R

2.
58

 F
FL

2.
66

 F
FL

2.
64

 F
FL

2.
55

 F
FL

2.64 FFL 2.
67

 F
FL

2.
51

 F
FL

2.
68

 F
FL

2.
66

 F
FL

2.68 FFL

2.
66

 F
FL

LOT 74
DP 11822

 AREA BY DP 
(522.81m²)

LOT 74
DP 11822

 AREA BY DP 
(522.81m²)

REQUIRED 
25M POS

OPEN SPACE
Scale: 1:2002

156



48 WALLANGRA ROAD
DOVER HEIGHTS

DAN WHITTEN

STAGE 1B - DA

Entrance Hall Pty Ltd
Shop 31-33 Botany Street
BONDI JUNCTION NSW 2022

p  0412 235 510
e  info@entrancehall.com.au
w www.entrancehall.com.au

EH_1520
Project No.

Drawing Title 

Drawing No. 

Client

Site address

Revisions 

Issue Date Details

Stage 

Drawn by Date IssueReviewed by

Orientation
Use figured dimensions only. Do not scale from drawings. Dimensions should be verified 
on site prior to commencement of works. Advise Entrance Hall Pty Ltd of any 
discrepancies prior to commencment of works. Allow for adjustment to suit 
discrepancies.
Drawings and documentation to be read in conjunction with relevant schedules and 
specifications. Verify the requirements and installation details of all fittings, fixtures and 
equipment prior to install. 
All works are to be in accordance with Australian Standards, Building Code of Australia 
for materials and construction practice, and any other relevant codes and authorities . 
Works to be of the highest industry standard.
This document has copyright and can not be reproduced, copied or modified by any 
form or by any means without the written consent of Entrance Hall Pty Ltd. All licences, 
expressed or implied, to use this work for any purpose is restricted to the terms and 
agreement or implied agreement between Entrance Hall Pty Ltd and the instructing 
party. 
Copyright: All rights reserved. 

Key 

Scale

Notes
Plans are for approval/ concept only. 
Not for construction. 
All documentation must be checked onsite prior to fabrication by contractors. 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN

DA09

SR
1:100 @ A3

06/10/2020

B REVISED DA APPLICATION

TL

3/3/21

B

SEDIMENT FENCE DETAIL

detail of overlap

undisturbed area

posts driven 0.6m
into ground

geotextile filter
fabric
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geofrabic buried 
in ground 0.2m

direction of flow

SANDBAG KERB SEDIMENT TRAP DETAIL VEHICLE ACCESS TO SITE DETAIL BUILDING MATERIAL STOCKPILES DETAIL

sandbag in gutter

runoff

50 - 75 mm gravel

construction site Berm 200mm
high  (min)

geotextile fabric

run off from pad
directed to 
sediment trap

earth bank to
prevent scour 
of stockpile

waterproof
covering

stockpile

sediment
fence

Min width
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SILT FENCE UN-DISTURBED AREA

KEY TO SYMBOLS
VEHICLE CROSSING

STORMWATER PIT
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NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED BE A COMBINATION 
OF FIELD SURVEY AND EXISTING RECORDS WHERE 
INDICATED. THE TITLE BOUNDARIES SHOWN HERE ON 
HAVE NOT BEEN MARKED BY CAD CONSULTING AT 
THE TIME OF SURVEY AND HAVE BEEN DETERMINED 
BE PLAN DIMENSIONS ONLY AND NOT BY FIELD 
MEASUREMENTS.

IF THE DIMENSIONS OR DESCRIPTION OF THE TITLE 
ARE CRITIAL FOR DESIGN AND/OR CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW STRUCTURES OR FINANCIAL DECISIONS WE 
RECOMMEND THAT AN IDENTIFICATION SURVEY OR 
RE-SURVEY OF BOUNDARIES BE CARRIED OUT.

NO INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES 
HAS BEEN MADE EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE 
INDICATED.

ONLY VISIBLE SERVICES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN 
LOCATED WHERE POSSIBLE. NON VISIBLE AND/OR 
UNDERGROUND SERVICES HAVE BEEN PLOTTED 
FROM THE RECORDS OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES 
WHERE AVAILAVLE AND HAVE BEEN NOTED 
ACCORDINGLY ON THIS PLAN

PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION OR 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE SITE, THE RELEVANT 
AUTHORITY SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR  LOCATION 
OF ALL SERVICES.

THIS PLAN CANNOT BE COPIED OR ALTERED IN ANY 
WAY WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION 
FROM ENTRANCE HALL

THESE NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS PLAN 
AND CANNOT BE REMOVED.

ALL RET. WALL DETAILS TO ENG'S DETAIL, REFER TO 
EXCATATION PLAN
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REQUIREMENTS STORMWATER CONNECTION TO 
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Report to the Waverley Local Planning Panel 

 

LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  
Dwelling house, Dual Occupancy, Semi-detached dwelling,   
Attached dwelling, Secondary dwelling  

 Application number DA-356/2020 

 Site address 64 Fletcher Street, Bondi 

 Proposal Alterations and additions to existing building to change use from a dual 
occupancy to create a single dwelling including internal reconfiguration, new 
window and door openings and construction of a swimming pool. 

 Date of lodgement 28 October 2020 

 Owner Mrs B and Mr B Robson 

 Applicant Mrs B and Mr B Robson 

 Submissions Nil 

 Cost of works $867,900 

 Issues Height of building and Floor Space Ratio breach, use of building, stormwater and 
Habitat Corridor. 

 Recommendation That the application be APPROVED 

 
Site Map 
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1. PREAMBLE 
 

1.1 Site and Surrounding Locality 
 
A site visit was carried out on 2 December 2021. 
 
The site is identified as Lot 4 in DP 14143, known as 64 Fletcher Street, Bondi Beach. The site is irregular 
in shape with a southern front boundary (Fletcher Street) measuring 9.45m, eastern boundary 
measuring 43.82m and western boundary measuring 49.9m. The rear northern boundary splay 
measures 11.4m and adjoins the cliff edge and the Bondi to Bronte Coastal Walk in located below. The 
site has an area of 447.03m2 and the site falls from the southern boundary (Fletcher Street) towards 
the northern boundary by approximately 6.88m.  
 
The site is occupied by a three (3) storey dual occupancy with vehicular access provided from Fletcher 
Street and a double garage located at the front of the site. The subject site is adjoined by apartment 
buildings on either side. The locality is characterised by a variety of residential developments including 
dwellings and residential flat buildings. 
 

 
Figure 1: Front façade of the subject site viewed from Fletcher Street. 
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Figure 2: Northerly view of the rear yard, Bondi Beach, Bondi to Bronte Coastal walk from the 
ground floor balcony. 

 

 
Figure 1: Site viewed from the rear yard. 
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